

Agenda Item Number

January 24, 2011

APPROVAL OF RENEWAL OF IOWA CODE CHAPTER 28D AGREEMENT FOR EMPLOYEE INTERCHANGE BETWEEN THE DES MOINES POLICE DEPARTMENT AND THE POLK COUNTY SHERIFF'S OFFICE

WHEREAS, by Roll Call 09-113 on January 26, 2009, the Des Moines City Council approved an Iowa Code Chapter 28D Agreement for the interchange of Des Moines Police Department Lt. Alan Tunks with the Polk County Sheriff's Office; and

WHEREAS, the initial term of the agreement will expire on January 26, 2011; and

WHEREAS, Iowa Code Chapter 28D and the current 28D Agreement allow for one two year renewal of the agreement; and

WHEREAS, it is the desire of the Polk County Sheriff to retain Lt. Tunks' services for another term to expire January 26, 2013; and

WHEREAS, City's Police Chief and Lt. Tunks are willing to continue to provide those services to the County; and

WHEREAS, a renewal agreement has been negotiated consistent with Iowa Code Chapter 28D to allow Lt. Tunks to provide the desired services for another two year term; and

WHEREAS, by the terms of the agreement, the City again will not incur any additional cost by virtue of this agreement as the County will reimburse the City for the salary, benefits and any additional expenses incurred by the City arising from this agreement; and

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED by the City Council of the City of Des Moines, Iowa that the Iowa Code Chapter 28D Renewal Agreement between the City of Des Moines and Polk County is approved and the Mayor is authorized to sign and approve the Renewal Agreement with attestation by the City Clerk.

(Council Communication No. 11-046)

Approved as to form: Carol J. Moser, Assistant City Attorney				y .	Moved byto adopt.		
COUNCIL ACTION	YEAS	NAYS	PASS	ABSENT	CERTIFICATE		
COWNIE							
COLEMAN					I, DIANE RAUH, City Clerk of said City hereby certify that at a meeting of the City Council of said City of Des Moines, held on the above date, among other proceedings the above was adopted. IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed my seal the day and year first above written.		
GRIESS							
HENSLEY		·					
MAHAFFEY							
MEYER							
MOORE							
TOTAL							
MOTION CARRIED APPROVED				PPROVED			
				Mayor	City Clerk		